
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

KATHLEEN PASSIDOMO 
President of the Senate 

C/0 THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE 

111 WEST MADISON ST. 

ROOM 812 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1400 

850488-9330 

EMAIL: OPC_ WEBSITE@LEG.ST ATE.FL.US 
WWW.FLORIDAOPC.GOV 

Adam Teitzman 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

November 30, 2023 

FILED 11/30/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 06410-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

PAUL RENNER 
Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

Re: Docket No 20230083-WS, Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Commission staffs November 21, 2023 Memorandum recommending an interim rate 
increase for Pluris Wedgefield, LLC ("utility" or "company"), contains a recommended interim 
rate increase of $410,299 or 25.16% for water and $244,186 or 23.10% for wastewater. On 
November 13, 2023 and November 15 , 2023, respectively, the Office of Public Counsel ("OPC") 
previously filed documents in the docket describing the errors in the calculation of interim rates 
that would violate Section 367 .082, Florida Statutes. See Attachment A. OPC, after first conferring 
with the utility and staff, respectfully requests that the Commission not award unlawful interim 
revenues to the utility. 

Section 367.082(5)(b )1., Florida Statutes, requires interim rates to be calculated by the 
strict statutory formula of "applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those which were 
used in the most recent individual rate proceeding of the utility ... " . Further, Section 
367 .082(5)(b )2., Florida Statutes, requires the use of the "average cost of capital for the most recent 
12-month period" in determining the required rate of return. The balance sheet and capital structure 
adjustments presented by staff in its Recommendation are proforma or reconstructed adjustment 
to the actual books. As such, they directly violate the interim statute provisions and cannot be used 
to increase customer rates. 1 

1 The staff overlooked the company's inclusion of $28,682 in Contract Services - Management Fees in the interim 
revenue requirement. These a re the functional equivalent of the $14,341 for water and $ 14,341 for wastewater that 
were disallowed in the 2011 rate case and faithfully removed in price index adjustments made in 2013 and 2015. See 
Attachment B. For some unknown reason, they were not removed in the utility's 2020 Price Index Application. At a 
minimum, the $ I 4,34 I amounts for water and wastewater should be removed in accordance with the interim statute. 



Adam Teitzman  
November 30, 2023 
Page 2 

Specifically, the OPC asserts that the adjustment to increase equity as obliquely described 
on page  5 of the memorandum and reflected on Schedule 2 of the memorandum, is unlawful as it 
effectively constitutes a restatement of the 13-month average capital structure for the historical 
period of 2022 by impermissibly retroactively reclassifying as equity, current and accrued 
liabilities balances of the Accounts Payable – Associated Companies and Miscellaneous Current 
and Accrued Liabilities accounts in the amounts of $3,848,517 and $3,049,849, respectively, as a 
long-term liability. The effect of these adjustments is to convert current liabilities – not supporting 
any assets devoted to public service – into “common equity.”  The adjustment also has the effect 
of “zeroing out” the negative working capital balance of $6,055,979 that results from applying the 
balance sheet method consistent with the adjustment made in the utility’s last rate case. Both of 
these adjustments together unlawfully increase interim revenue requirements by over $245,000.2  

If the Commission ignores the interim statute and discards the objective historical 12-
month period standard that has been followed for the past 50 years since the adoption of the interim 
statute in 1973 for electric utilities, the OPC will seek appellate relief in the form of an 
interlocutory appeal and a stay of the interim rate increase. The violation of the statute is plain on 
its face and is constitutionally required to be interpreted by the court. Interlocutory relief in the 
form of a stay is appropriate as customers will otherwise suffer irreparable harm by the 
Commission’s process to review interim rates at the conclusion of the case without consideration 
as to whether the initial interim revenues were illegal, but only whether they exceeded the 
permanent revenues awarded. Further, the authorization of illegal interim rates could force 
costumers in the Hobson’s choice of accepting the illegality and thus the precedent of departure 
from the historical 12-month standard or to roll the dice and incur additional rate case expense in 
protesting the PAA rates in order to challenge the new capitalization that was applied in December 
2022.3 

2 To the extent that the staff’s recommendation is somehow intended to be based on a combination of historical, year-
end or projected information pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(a), Florida Statutes, the OPC would note that the 
Commission has already determined that such a “mix-and-match” approach is impermissible. See, e.g., Docket No. 
950495-WS; Order No. PSC-96-0125-FOF-WS. Furthermore, there are no extraordinary circumstances that would 
support the use of year-end or projected information in any event. 
3 To further explain the interim true-up methodology, pursuant to Section 367.082(4), F.S., any refund shall be 
calculated to reduce the rate of return of the Utility during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the 
range of the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not relate to the 
period interim rates are in effect shall be removed. Thusly, a revised interim revenue requirement is calculated utilizing 
the same data used to establish final rates. Rate case expense is excluded because this item is prospective in nature 
and did not occur during the interim collection period. Using the principles discussed above, the Commission 
calculates a revenue requirement for the interim collection period and compares it with the revenue requirement 
granted as memorialize in the Interim Order. If the revenue requirement approved in the Interim Order is less than the 
calculated revenue requirement for the interim collection period, no interim refund is required. It is theoretically 
possible that a pro forma restatement of the balance sheet accounts could be authorized for setting prospective 
permanent rates. If approved, such an adjustment would then “relate back” to the interim period in violation of Section 
367.082(5), Florida Statutes. Thus, the customers would have no remedy at the conclusion of the case. 



Adam Teitzman  
November 30, 2023 
Page 3 

The OPC will appear at the December 5, 2023, Agenda Conference and respectfully 
request, on the record, a waiver of the 60-day time period for consideration of the interim rates and 
a deferral of this item to allow the OPC to confer with staff and the utility. We respectfully suggest 
that seeking such a waiver and deferral from the utility is preferable to accepting either OPC’s 
accurate statutory computation of the interim request or the inaccurate version contained within 
the staff recommendation. We also ask that the Commission not be swayed by the argument that 
the non-final nature of an interim order is sufficient reason to order the payment of improper rates 
by customers in the furtherance an increase that both violates the statute and is a significant 
departure from this Commission’s past practice. Errors of this financial magnitude that directly 
contravene the controlling statute should be acknowledged and corrected before moving forward.  

We are available to answer any questions you might have. We have advised counsel for 
the company of our concerns and our intent and are copying him on this letter. 

Sincerely, 

S/Walt Trierweiler 

Walt Trierweiler 
Public Counsel 

cc: Parties of Record 



Attachment A

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

KATHLEEN 
PASSIDOMO 

President of the Senate 

c/o THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE 

111 WEST MADISON ST. 

ROOJ\1812 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1400 

850-488-9330 

EMAIL: OPC_ WEBSITE@LEG.STATE.FL.US 
WWW.FLORIDAOPC.GOV 

VIA: ELECTRONIC FILING 

Adam Teitzman 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

November 13, 2023 

FILED 11/13/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 06049-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

PAUL RENNER 
Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

Re: Docket No. 20230083-WS-Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates 
in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. 

On September 22, 2023 , Pluris Wedgefield, LLC (Pluris or Utility) filed the minimum 
filling requirements (MFRs) for the above-referenced docket. Section 367.082(2)(a), F.S ., states 
that, in a proceeding for an interim increase in rates, the Commission shall authorize, within 60 
days of the filing for such relief, the collection ofrates sufficient to earn the minimum of the range 
of rate of return calculated in accordance with subparagraph (5)(b)2. The difference between the 
interim rates and the previously authorized rates shall be collected under bond, escrow, letter of 
credit, or corporate undertaking subject to refund with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. 

Section 367.082(2)(b), F.S. , states that, in a proceeding for an interim decrease in rates, the 
Commission shall authorize, within 60 days of the filing for such relief, the continued collection 
of the previously authorized rates; however, revenues collected under those rates sufficient to 
reduce the achieved rate of return to the maximum of the rate of return calculated in accordance 
with subsection (5) shall be placed under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking 
subject to refund with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. 

Section 350.0611(1), F.S. , states that the Public Counsel shall have the powers to recommend to 
the Commission in any proceeding and urge therein any position deemed to be in the public 
interest. Section 350.0611(4), F.S. , states that the Public Counsel shall have the powers to prepare 
and issue recommendations to the Commission on any matter or subject within the jurisdiction of 
the Commission. Section 367.082 (5)(b )1., Florida Statutes (F.S.), states: 



Adam Teitzman 
November 13, 2023 

2 

‘Achieved rate of return’ means the rate of return earned by the company for the 
most recent 12-month period. The achieved rate of return shall be calculated by 
applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those which were used in the most 
recent individual rate proceeding of the utility or regulated company and 
annualizing any rate changes occurring during such period. 

(Underline emphasis added) 

The following are interim adjustments in accordance with Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S. that OPC 
respectfully submits for the Commission’s consideration. 

Non-Used and Useful Adjustments 

Pluris only reflected wastewater non-U&U adjustments of ($8,648) to rate base ($845) to 
depreciation expenses related to its wastewater treatment plant. However, the Utility failed to make 
interim non-U&U adjustments for its water distribution and wastewater collection systems. 
Pursuant to MFR Schedule F-5 and consistent with the Utility’s last rate case, the Used and Useful 
(U&U) percentage for Pluris’ water distribution and wastewater collection systems should be 
92.20% [(1,669+63)/1,911)] which results in a 7.80% non-U&U percentage for interim purposes. 
In the last rate case for the distribution and collection systems, the Commission applied the non-
U&U percentage to water accounts distribution reservoirs (330.4) and transmission & distribution 
mains (331.4) and wastewater accounts power generation equipment (355.2), collection sewers – 
force (360.2), collection sewers – gravity (361.2), services to customers (363.2), and flow 
measuring devices (364.2). Unlike the last rate case, the Utility now has a $60,055 water balance 
for structures & improvements (304.4) for which the non-U&U percentage should be applied. 
Also, unlike the last rate case, the Utility now has a $15,016 wastewater balance for structures & 
improvements (354.2) for which the non-U&U percentage should be applied. Based on the above, 
there should water non-U&U adjustments of ($37,252) to rate base, ($2,504) to depreciation 
expenses, and ($499) to property taxes related to its distribution system, and wastewater non-U&U 
adjustments of ($54,022) to rate base, ($3,610) to depreciation expenses, and ($2,210) to property 
taxes related to its collection system. 

Working Capital Allowance 

Rule 25-30.433(3), F.A.C., requires Class A utilities shall be calculated it working capital using 
the balance sheet approach.  Rule 25-30.433(5), F.A.C., states, in pertinent part, that the averaging 
method used by the Commission to calculate rate base and cost of capital shall be a 13-month 
average for Class A utilities. On MFR Schedules A-18 and A-19, Pluris reported current assets of 
$1,074,130 and current & accrued liabilities of $7,130,109 which yields a negative working capital 
allowance of $6,055,979. However, on MFR Schedule A-17 for both final and interim, the utility 
reduced its current & accrued liabilities by $3,046,154 for accrued legal settlement and $3,786,184 
for accounts payable – associated companies. For interim purposes, these adjustments are 
inappropriate because they’re normalization adjustments to the historical test year that are pro 



Adam Teitzman 
November 13, 2023 

3 

forma in nature which can be addressed in Pluris’ final rate request.1 In addition, these adjustments 
would subvert the historical 13-month average balance requirement for interim purposes. As stated 
above, the historical 13-month average balance using the balance sheet approach results in a 
negative working capital allowance for which the Commission has consistent set to zero based on 
its practice.2  

Based on the Utility’s adjustments to reduce its current & accrued liabilities by $3,046,154 for 
accrued legal settlement and $3,786,184 for accounts payable – associated companies, it resulted 
in positive working capital allowance of $389,416 for water and $386,943 for wastewater, as 
reflected on MFR Schedules A-1(a), A-2(a), and A-17. Accordingly, as discussed above for 
interim purposes, the working capital allowances for water and wastewater should be set to zero. 

Overall Cost of Capital 

On MFR Schedule D-2(a), Pluris made a $6,281,931 specific adjustment to increase its 13-month 
average historical negative common equity balance of $1,003,979. The $6,281,931 amount was 
associated with a water lawsuit for which $2,981,931 was legal expenses incurred from 2020-2022 
and a $3,300,000 settlement payment in 2022. This proposed adjustment by the Utility is yet 
another normalization adjustment to the 13-month average historical negative common equity 
balance that is not permitted for interim purposes. The removal of this specific adjustment results 
in a negative common equity balance for which the Commission has consistent set to zero based 
on its practice.3  

Operating Revenues 

On MFR Schedule B-3(a), Pluris did not reflect annualized operating revenue adjustments. As 
stated above, pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., the achieved rate of return for interim 
purposes must be calculated annualizing any rate changes. Using test year rates, the annualized 
service rate revenues are $1,602,459 for water and $1,087,300 for wastewater. On MFR Schedule 
B-4, the Utility reflected service rate operating revenues of $1,598,744 for water and $1,051,949
for wastewater. Thus, in accordance with Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., there should be annualized
operating revenue adjustments of $3,715 for water and $35,351 for wastewater.

Contractual Services – Management Fees 

First, on MFR Schedule B-3(a), the Utility requested proforma adjustments to increase contractual 
services – management fees by $237,010 water and $237,010 for wastewater. For interim 
purposes, the Commission has consistently excludes adjustments pro forma in nature. 

Second, in its last rate case, the test year was December 31, 2011. On its 2011 Annual Report 
Schedule E-10(a), the Utility reflected $198,315 for “Management, Accounting, Tax, 

1 For interim purposes, the Commission has consistently excluded normalization adjustments as they’re pro forma in 
nature. Please see page 9 of Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS and page 14 of Order No. PSC-09-0022-PCO-WU. 
2 Please see page 3 of Order No. PSC-09-0751-PCO-SU. 
3 Please see page 4 of Order No. PSC-09-0022-PCO-WU. 



Adam Teitzman 
November 13, 2023 
 
 

4 
 

Construction, Financial Services, and all Administrative Services” provided by Pluris Holdings, 
LLC, as well as $99,158 on Schedule W-10(a) and $99,157 on S-10(a).  

On Column 14, Line 12 on MFR Schedule B-5 from its last rate case, the Utility reflected an annual 
amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $98,046 for water which represented an 
unreconciled difference of $1,112 from the 2011 Annual Report Schedule w-10(a). On Column 
14, Line 13 on MFR Schedule B-6 from its last rate case, Pluris reflected an annual amount of 
Contractual Services – management fees of $98,045 for wastewater which represented an 
unreconciled difference of $1,112 from the 2011 Annual Report Schedule S-10(a).  

On Column 16, Line 12 on the MFR Schedule B-5 from its last rate case, the Utility reflected an 
adjusted annual amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $96,969 for water. On 
Column 16, Line 13 on the MFR Schedule B-6 from its last rate case, Pluris reflected an adjusted 
annual amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $96,969 for wastewater. The total 
amount on these schedules for water and wastewater amounted to $193,938 which matched the 
total Utility allocation of $193,938 reflected on MFR Schedules G-1 and G-2 from the last rate 
case. In the last rate case, the Commission granted a total of $159,091 ($79,545 for water and 
$79,544 for wastewater) of contractual services – management fees which represents 82.03% of 
the $193,938 amount. 

Like the 2011 Annual Report, the 2012 through 2021 Annual Reports reflected the organizational 
chart on Schedule E-5 with only Pluris Holdings, LLC as the parent company to the Utility. On 
Schedule E-5 of the 2022 Annual Report, Pluris reflects two additional affiliates. Pluris Capital 
Group, LLC is reflected as the grand parent company to the Utility, and Pluris Management Group, 
LLC is a sister company of Pluris which reports directly to Pluris Capital Group, LLC. Further, on 
Schedule E-10(a), Pluris Management Group, LLC replaced Pluris Holding, LLC but the 
description of service remained the same as “Management, Accounting, Tax, Construction, 
Financial Services, and all Administrative Services”. 

Like the 2011 Annual Report, the amount reflected on Schedule E-10(a) of annual reports from 
2012 through 2020 tied to the sum of the amounts reflected on Schedules W-10(a) and S-10(a). 
However, inexplicably in the Utility’s 2021 and 2022 Annual Reports, the sum of the amounts 
reflected on Schedules W-10(a) and S-10(a) is $225,020 and $207,876, respectively, greater than 
the amounts of $327,766 and $311,712, respectively, reflected on Schedule E-5(a).4 Specifically, 
for the 2022 Annual Report, Pluris reflected $259,794 for water on Schedule W-10(a) and 
$259,794 for wastewater on Schedule S-10(a). 

By letter dated October 26, 2023,5 OPC pointed out that Pluris failed to comply in its petition for 
instant case with Rule 25-30.436(5)(g), F.A.C., which requires detailed affiliate cost allocation 
information that the Utility previously provided in its last rate case. Instead of in response to a 

                                                           
4 These differences will need to be investigated further for final purposes. 
5 See Document No. 05829-2023. 



Adam Teitzman 
November 13, 2023 
 
 

5 
 

Commission staff’s deficiency letter, the Utility did provide detailed affiliate cost allocation 
information in response to Commission Staff’s First Data Request.6 

Based on the above and to make adjustments consistent with the last rate case in accordance with 
Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., the Utility should be limited to $213,109 of 82.03% of the $259,794 
amount recorded for both water and wastewater.  Accordingly, this would represent a reduction of 
$46,680 [$259,794 * (1-0.820319)] for water and $46,680 for wastewater. 

Contractual Services – Legal  

On MFR Schedule B-5 (Column 14, Line 11), the Utility reflected $655,854 in total annual 
contractual services – legal expenses for water. On MFR Schedule B-3(a), Pluris removed 
$655,854 for which it stated were extraordinary legal fees. The Utility’s election to not seek 
recovery of these costs for interim purposes does not justify nor support altering the historical 
negative test year balances for working capital and common equity for interim purposes. 

Provision for Income Taxes 

On MFR Schedule C-1 - entitled “Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision,” Pluris stated 
the following: “The Utility is not currently a C-Corp so this schedule is not applicable.” On MFR 
Schedule B-1(a) and B-2(a), Pluris reflected a Provision for Income Taxes of $108,578 and 
$29,478 for water and wastewater, respectively. Further, on these MFR schedules, the Utility 
erroneously reflected that the supporting schedule was B-3(a).   

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.437(1), F.A.C., Class A utilities are required to provide Commission Form 
PSC 1028 (12/20), entitled “Class A Water and/or Wastewater Utilities Financial, Rate and 
Engineering Minimum Filing Requirements.”  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.437(2)(d), F.A.C., requires 
that, if a petition for interim rates is filed, a utility must demonstrate that it is earning outside the 
range of reasonableness on rate of return calculated in accordance with Section 367.082(5), F.S. 
To demonstrate this, the utility must submit schedules of rate base, cost of capital and net operating 
income on an historical basis, with schedules of all adjustments thereto, consistent with 
Commission Form PSC 1028 (12/20) for a Class A utility, PSC 1029 (12/20). Under Form PSC 
1028 (12/20), MFR Schedule C-1 is the supporting schedule for the “Provision for Income Taxes” 
amounts reflected on MFR Schedules B-1 and B-2. Therefore, consistent with Pluris’ MFR 
Schedule C-1, there should be $0 for the “Provision for Income Taxes” on MFR Schedules B-1(a) 
and B-2(a) for interim purposes. Accordingly, Pluris’ requested provision for income taxes of 
$108,578 for water and $29,478 for wastewater should be disallowed for interim purposes. 

Conclusion 

The Utility requested a revenue increase of $743,196 or 45.66% for water and $541,637 or 51.49% 
for wastewater. Based on the adjustments discussed above in accordance with Section 
368.082(5)(b)1., F.S., Rules 25-30.433, 25-30.436, and 25-30.437, F.A.C., and Commission 

                                                           
6 See Document No. 05940-2023. 



Adam Teitzman 
November 13, 2023 

6 

practice, the Commission should approve a water interim increase of $152,190 or 9.19% and a 
wastewater interim increase of $83,936 or 7.52%. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Bart Fletcher 
Bart Fletcher 
Legislative Analyst 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

KATHLEEN 
PASSIDOMO 

President of the Senate 

C/0 THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE 

111 WEST MADISON ST. 
ROOM812 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1400 

850-488-9330 

EMAi L: OPC_ WEBSITE@LEG.ST A TE.FL.US 
WWW.FLORI DAO PC.GOV 

VIA: ELECTRONIC FILING 

Adam Teitzman 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

November 15 , 2023 

FILED 11/15/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 06080-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

PAUL RENNER 
Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

Re: Docket No. 20230083-WS -Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates 
in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC; Public Counsel's Corrected letter 
recommending a reduction in the statutorily required interim rates. 

On September 22, 2023, Pluris Wedgefield, LLC (Pluris or Utility) filed the minimum 
filling requirements (MFRs) for the above-referenced docket. Section 367.082(2)(a), F.S., states 
that, in a proceeding for an interim increase in rates, the Commission shall authorize, within 60 
days of the filing for such relief, the collection ofrates sufficient to earn the minimum of the range 
of rate of return calculated in accordance with subparagraph (5)(b )2. The difference between the 
interim rates and the previously authorized rates shall be collected under bond, escrow, letter of 
credit, or corporate undertaking subject to refund with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. 

Section 367.082(2)(b), F.S., states that, in a proceeding for an interim decrease in rates, the 
Commission shall authorize, within 60 days of the filing for such relief, the continued collection 
of the previously authorized rates; however, revenues collected under those rates sufficient to 
reduce the achieved rate of return to the maximum of the rate of return calculated in accordance 
with subsection (5) shall be placed under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking 
subject to refund with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. 

Section 350.0611(1), F.S., states that the Public Counsel shall have the powers to recommend to 
the Commission in any proceeding and urge therein any position deemed to be in the public 
interest. Section 350.0611(4), F.S., states that the Public Counsel shall have the powers to prepare 



Adam Teitzman 
Corrected Letter 
November 15, 2023 

2 

and issue recommendations to the Commission on any matter or subject within the jurisdiction of 
the Commission. Section 367.082 (5)(b)1., Florida Statutes (F.S.), states: 

‘Achieved rate of return’ means the rate of return earned by the company for the 
most recent 12-month period. The achieved rate of return shall be calculated by 
applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those which were used in the most 
recent individual rate proceeding of the utility or regulated company and 
annualizing any rate changes occurring during such period. 

(Underline emphasis added) 

The following are interim adjustments in accordance with Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., that OPC 
respectfully submits for the Commission’s consideration. The original November 13, 2023 letter 
has been corrected to clarify that the OPC is only recommending a limitation in the interim rates 
required by law. 

Non-Used and Useful Adjustments 

Pluris only reflected wastewater non-U&U adjustments of ($8,648) to rate base ($845) to 
depreciation expenses related to its wastewater treatment plant. However, the Utility failed to make 
interim non-U&U adjustments for its water distribution and wastewater collection systems. 
Pursuant to MFR Schedule F-5 and consistent with the Utility’s last rate case, the Used and Useful 
(U&U) percentage for Pluris’ water distribution and wastewater collection systems should be 
92.20% [(1,669+63)/1,911)] which results in a 7.80% non-U&U percentage for interim purposes. 
In the last rate case for the distribution and collection systems, the Commission applied the non-
U&U percentage to water accounts distribution reservoirs (330.4) and transmission & distribution 
mains (331.4) and wastewater accounts power generation equipment (355.2), collection sewers – 
force (360.2), collection sewers – gravity (361.2), services to customers (363.2), and flow 
measuring devices (364.2). Unlike the last rate case, the Utility now has a $60,055 water balance 
for structures & improvements (304.4) for which the non-U&U percentage should be applied. 
Also, unlike the last rate case, the Utility now has a $15,016 wastewater balance for structures & 
improvements (354.2) for which the non-U&U percentage should be applied. Based on the above, 
there should water non-U&U adjustments of ($37,252) to rate base, ($2,504) to depreciation 
expenses, and ($499) to property taxes related to its distribution system, and wastewater non-U&U 
adjustments of ($54,022) to rate base, ($3,610) to depreciation expenses, and ($2,210) to property 
taxes related to its collection system. 

Working Capital Allowance 

Rule 25-30.433(3), F.A.C., requires Class A utilities shall be calculated it working capital using 
the balance sheet approach.  Rule 25-30.433(5), F.A.C., states, in pertinent part, that the averaging 
method used by the Commission to calculate rate base and cost of capital shall be a 13-month 
average for Class A utilities. On MFR Schedules A-18 and A-19, Pluris reported current assets of 
$1,074,130 and current & accrued liabilities of $7,130,109 which yields a negative working capital 
allowance of $6,055,979. However, on MFR Schedule A-17 for both final and interim, the utility 



Adam Teitzman 
Corrected Letter 
November 15, 2023 

3 

reduced its current & accrued liabilities by $3,046,154 for accrued legal settlement and $3,786,184 
for accounts payable – associated companies. For interim purposes, these adjustments are 
inappropriate because they’re normalization adjustments to the historical test year that are pro 
forma in nature which can be addressed in Pluris’ final rate request.1 In addition, these adjustments 
would subvert the historical 13-month average balance requirement for interim purposes. As stated 
above, the historical 13-month average balance using the balance sheet approach results in a 
negative working capital allowance for which the Commission has consistent set to zero based on 
its practice.2  

Based on the Utility’s adjustments to reduce its current & accrued liabilities by $3,046,154 for 
accrued legal settlement and $3,786,184 for accounts payable – associated companies, it resulted 
in positive working capital allowance of $389,416 for water and $386,943 for wastewater, as 
reflected on MFR Schedules A-1(a), A-2(a), and A-17. Accordingly, as discussed above for 
interim purposes, the working capital allowances for water and wastewater should be set to zero. 

Overall Cost of Capital 

On MFR Schedule D-2(a), Pluris made a $6,281,931 specific adjustment to increase its 13-month 
average historical negative common equity balance of $1,003,979. The $6,281,931 amount was 
associated with a water lawsuit for which $2,981,931 was legal expenses incurred from 2020-2022 
and a $3,300,000 settlement payment in 2022. This proposed adjustment by the Utility is yet 
another normalization adjustment to the 13-month average historical negative common equity 
balance that is not permitted for interim purposes. The removal of this specific adjustment results 
in a negative common equity balance for which the Commission has consistent set to zero based 
on its practice.3  

Operating Revenues 

On MFR Schedule B-3(a), Pluris did not reflect annualized operating revenue adjustments. As 
stated above, pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., the achieved rate of return for interim 
purposes must be calculated annualizing any rate changes. Using test year rates, the annualized 
service rate revenues are $1,602,459 for water and $1,087,300 for wastewater. On MFR Schedule 
B-4, the Utility reflected service rate operating revenues of $1,598,744 for water and $1,051,949
for wastewater. Thus, in accordance with Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., there should be annualized
operating revenue adjustments of $3,715 for water and $35,351 for wastewater.

Contractual Services – Management Fees 

First, on MFR Schedule B-3(a), the Utility requested proforma adjustments to increase contractual 
services – management fees by $237,010 water and $237,010 for wastewater. For interim 
purposes, the Commission has consistently excludes adjustments pro forma in nature. 

1 For interim purposes, the Commission has consistently excluded normalization adjustments as they’re pro forma in 
nature. Please see page 9 of Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS and page 14 of Order No. PSC-09-0022-PCO-WU. 
2 Please see page 3 of Order No. PSC-09-0751-PCO-SU. 
3 Please see page 4 of Order No. PSC-09-0022-PCO-WU. 



Adam Teitzman 
Corrected Letter 
November 15, 2023 
 

4 
 

Second, in its last rate case, the test year was December 31, 2011. On its 2011 Annual Report 
Schedule E-10(a), the Utility reflected $198,315 for “Management, Accounting, Tax, 
Construction, Financial Services, and all Administrative Services” provided by Pluris Holdings, 
LLC, as well as $99,158 on Schedule W-10(a) and $99,157 on S-10(a).  

On Column 14, Line 12 on MFR Schedule B-5 from its last rate case, the Utility reflected an annual 
amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $98,046 for water which represented an 
unreconciled difference of $1,112 from the 2011 Annual Report Schedule w-10(a). On Column 
14, Line 13 on MFR Schedule B-6 from its last rate case, Pluris reflected an annual amount of 
Contractual Services – management fees of $98,045 for wastewater which represented an 
unreconciled difference of $1,112 from the 2011 Annual Report Schedule S-10(a).  

On Column 16, Line 12 on the MFR Schedule B-5 from its last rate case, the Utility reflected an 
adjusted annual amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $96,969 for water. On 
Column 16, Line 13 on the MFR Schedule B-6 from its last rate case, Pluris reflected an adjusted 
annual amount of Contractual Services – management fees of $96,969 for wastewater. The total 
amount on these schedules for water and wastewater amounted to $193,938 which matched the 
total Utility allocation of $193,938 reflected on MFR Schedules G-1 and G-2 from the last rate 
case. In the last rate case, the Commission granted a total of $159,091 ($79,545 for water and 
$79,544 for wastewater) of contractual services – management fees which represents 82.03% of 
the $193,938 amount. 

Like the 2011 Annual Report, the 2012 through 2021 Annual Reports reflected the organizational 
chart on Schedule E-5 with only Pluris Holdings, LLC as the parent company to the Utility. On 
Schedule E-5 of the 2022 Annual Report, Pluris reflects two additional affiliates. Pluris Capital 
Group, LLC is reflected as the grand parent company to the Utility, and Pluris Management Group, 
LLC is a sister company of Pluris which reports directly to Pluris Capital Group, LLC. Further, on 
Schedule E-10(a), Pluris Management Group, LLC replaced Pluris Holding, LLC but the 
description of service remained the same as “Management, Accounting, Tax, Construction, 
Financial Services, and all Administrative Services”. 

Like the 2011 Annual Report, the amount reflected on Schedule E-10(a) of annual reports from 
2012 through 2020 tied to the sum of the amounts reflected on Schedules W-10(a) and S-10(a). 
However, inexplicably in the Utility’s 2021 and 2022 Annual Reports, the sum of the amounts 
reflected on Schedules W-10(a) and S-10(a) is $225,020 and $207,876, respectively, greater than 
the amounts of $327,766 and $311,712, respectively, reflected on Schedule E-5(a).4 Specifically, 
for the 2022 Annual Report, Pluris reflected $259,794 for water on Schedule W-10(a) and 
$259,794 for wastewater on Schedule S-10(a). 

By letter dated October 26, 2023,5 OPC pointed out that Pluris failed to comply in its petition for 
instant case with Rule 25-30.436(5)(g), F.A.C., which requires detailed affiliate cost allocation 
information that the Utility previously provided in its last rate case. Instead of in response to a 
                                                           
4 These differences will need to be investigated further for final purposes. 
5 See Document No. 05829-2023. 



Adam Teitzman 
Corrected Letter 
November 15, 2023 

5 

Commission staff’s deficiency letter, the Utility did provide detailed affiliate cost allocation 
information in response to Commission Staff’s First Data Request.6 

Based on the above and to make adjustments consistent with the last rate case in accordance with 
Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., the Utility should be limited to $213,109 of 82.03% of the $259,794 
amount recorded for both water and wastewater.  Accordingly, this would represent a reduction of 
$46,680 [$259,794 * (1-0.820319)] for water and $46,680 for wastewater. 

Contractual Services – Legal  

On MFR Schedule B-5 (Column 14, Line 11), the Utility reflected $655,854 in total annual 
contractual services – legal expenses for water. On MFR Schedule B-3(a), Pluris removed 
$655,854 for which it stated were extraordinary legal fees. The Utility’s election to not seek 
recovery of these costs for interim purposes does not justify nor support altering the historical 
negative test year balances for working capital and common equity for interim purposes. 

Provision for Income Taxes 

On MFR Schedule C-1 - entitled “Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision,” Pluris stated 
the following: “The Utility is not currently a C-Corp so this schedule is not applicable.” On MFR 
Schedule B-1(a) and B-2(a), Pluris reflected a Provision for Income Taxes of $108,578 and 
$29,478 for water and wastewater, respectively. Further, on these MFR schedules, the Utility 
erroneously reflected that the supporting schedule was B-3(a).   

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.437(1), F.A.C., Class A utilities are required to provide Commission Form 
PSC 1028 (12/20), entitled “Class A Water and/or Wastewater Utilities Financial, Rate and 
Engineering Minimum Filing Requirements.”  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.437(2)(d), F.A.C., requires 
that, if a petition for interim rates is filed, a utility must demonstrate that it is earning outside the 
range of reasonableness on rate of return calculated in accordance with Section 367.082(5), F.S. 
To demonstrate this, the utility must submit schedules of rate base, cost of capital and net operating 
income on an historical basis, with schedules of all adjustments thereto, consistent with 
Commission Form PSC 1028 (12/20) for a Class A utility, PSC 1029 (12/20). Under Form PSC 
1028 (12/20), MFR Schedule C-1 is the supporting schedule for the “Provision for Income Taxes” 
amounts reflected on MFR Schedules B-1 and B-2. Therefore, consistent with Pluris’ MFR 
Schedule C-1, there should be $0 for the “Provision for Income Taxes” on MFR Schedules B-1(a) 
and B-2(a) for interim purposes. Accordingly, Pluris’ requested provision for income taxes of 
$108,578 for water and $29,478 for wastewater should be disallowed for interim purposes. 

Conclusion 

The Utility requested a revenue increase of $743,196 or 45.66% for water and $541,637 or 
51.49% for wastewater.7 Based on the adjustments discussed above in accordance with Section 

6 See Document No. 05940-2023. 
7 This conclusion portion of the letter has been revised as shown in italics. There is no substantive change in the OPC 
recommendation. 



Adam Teitzman 
Corrected Letter 
November 15, 2023 
 

6 
 

368.082(5)(b)1., F.S., Rules 25-30.433, 25-30.436, and 25-30.437, F.A.C., and Commission 
practice, the Commission should not approve a water interim increase in an amount greater than 
$152,190 or 9.19% nor should it approve a wastewater interim increase in an amount greater 
than $83,936 or 7.52%.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

       Bart Fletcher   
      Bart Fletcher 

Legislative Analyst 
 



Attachment B
SUNDSTROM, 
FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, LLP 

Attor neys Co u n sel ors 

Mr. Marshall Willis 
Director of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Pluris Wedgefield , Inc. 
2013 Price lndex Filing 
Our File No.: 43085.09 

Dear Mr. Willis: 

September 25 , 2013 

VIA FEDEX 

766 NORTH SUN DRIVE 
SUITE 4030 

LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746 

PHONE (407) 830-6331 
FAX (407) 830-8522 

www.sfflaw.com 

.:t> 
c-, ~ 

c-, -a "'-> § · C: (/) 

~2 rrt c:::: 
::::::! -< -0 r;.:::> 

N a --,. - ~ -r;,F· c=;<.r. '-I :Z Cr: {-· R'o...., - - CZ rr, 
:t:t,, •"'I r--

....,, c , .::r .·) - < 
-r:, n-, 

~-,.I N -J --.:~ u, '-
.l:> .. 

c:i ::.::: N .--., 

" -I::" < ,-,..! c-, 
rr, 

Enclosed for filing are the original and five (5) copies of the otice of Intention to 
Increase Rates for Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. 

Should you have any questions concerning this filing or need additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me . 

MSF/ 
Enclosures 

Very truly yo urs , 

/1 II JI r ! ~46, u~ 

MARTI S. FRI OMA 
For the Firm 

cc: Maurice Gallarda (via email, w/ enclosures) 
Dan Winters (via email, w/ enclosures) 

BOCA RATO LAK E MARY TALLAHASSEE 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

2013 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 

PLURIS WEDGEFIELD, INC. 

DEP PWS ID NO. PWS3480149 WATER WASTEWATER 

DEP WWTP ID NO. FLA 010900-005 

2012 Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) $ 582,765 $ 715,947 

LESS: (a) Pass-through Items: 
(1) Purchased Power (14,828) (119,549) 

(2) Purchased Water 
(3) Purchased Wastewater Treatment 

(4) New DEP Required Water Testing 

(S) New DEP Required Wastewater Testing 

(6) NPDES Fees 
(b) Rate Case Expense Included in 

2012 Expenses 
(c) Adjustments to O&M Expenses 

from last rate case, if applicable: 

(1) See deductions to O&M expenses (14,341) (14,341) 

on following workpaper 

Costs to be Indexed $ 553,596 $ 582,057 

Multiply by change in GDP Implicit 

Price Deflator Index .0163 .0163 

Indexed Costs $ 9,024 $ 9,488 

Add Change In Pass-Through Items: 

(1) 
(2) 

Divide Index and Pass-Through Sum by 

Expansion Factor for Regulatory 

Assessment Fees 0.955 0.955 

Increase in Revenue $ 9,449 $ 9,935 

Divide by 2012 Revenue 1,438,043 898,990 

Percentage Increase in Rates 0.66% 1.11% 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2013 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION 

TEST VEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 

2012 O&M Expense Deductions Workpaper 

Note: Contractual Services - Mgt. Fees Includes Parent expenses allocated across Pluris Utilities. 
Per PSC-13-0187-PAA-WS pgs. 13-20, there were adjustments made to several line items for the 2011 test 
year. These line items are llsted below (along with the page number from the Order) and the allocated 
amount of O&M expenses to Wedgefleld for 2012 are reduced by the same amounts In the Order. 

2011 PSC 
Disallowed 

Accounting/Tax Fees (p.16) (SO) (40) 

Automobile Expense (p.16) (3,321) (1,661) 

Travel (p.17) (11,736) (5,868) 

Dues and Subscriptions (p.17) (65) (33) 

Wages (p.18-20) (13,480) (6,740) 

Total deductions from 2012 O&M Expenses (14,341) 

WASTEWATER 

(40) 

(1,661) 

(5,868) 

(33) 

(6,740) 

. (14,341) 



Mr. Andrew Maurey 
Director of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. 
2015 Price Index Filing 
Our File No.: 43085.09 

Dear Mr. Maurey: 

friedrliln 
fried~ n 

PA 

ATTORNEYS AT lAW 

March 31, 2015 

VIA FEDEX 

Enclosed for fi ling are the original and five (5) copies of the Notice of Intention to 
Increase Rates for Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. 

Should you have any questions concerning this filing or need additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 
l 

~ yu~~ra,~ § 

MSF/ 
Enclosures 

MARTINS. FRIEDMAN 
For the Firm 

cc: Maurice Gallarda (via email, w/enclosures) 
Dan Winters (via email, w /enclosures) 

c: .... 

co 
Cl 
I..O 

, -
~ ... . . 

_..._ 

n 

766 NORTH SUN DRIVE, SUITE 4030 LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746 PHONE (407) 830·6331 FAX (407) 878-21 78 I WWW.FF-ATTORNEYS.COM 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2015 PRICE INDEX APPLICATION 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 

PLURIS WEDGEFIELD, INC. 

DEP PWS ID NO. PWS 3480149 WATER WASTEWATER 
DEP WWTP ID NO. FLA 010900-005 

2014 Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) s 573,913 $ 567,068 

LESS: (a) Pass-th rough Items: 
(1) Purchased Power (32,091) (96,619) 
(2) Purchased Water 
(3) Purchased Wastewater Treatment 

(4) New DEP Required Water Testing 

(5) New DEP Required Wastewater Testing 

(6) NPDES Fees 
(b) Rate Case Expense Included In 

2014 Expenses (12,042) (11,570) 
(c) Adjustments to O&M Expenses 

from last rate case, if applicable: 
(1) See deductions to O&M expenses (14,341) (14,341) 

on followlng workpaper 

Costs to be Indexed $ 515,439 $ 444,538 
Multiply by change in GDP Implicit 
Price Deflator Index 0.0157 0.0157 

Indexed Costs $ 8,092 $ 6,979 

Add Change in Pass-Through Items: 
(1) 

(2) 

Divide Index and Pass-Through Sum by 
E>epansion Factor for Regulatory 
Assessment Fees 0.955 0.955 

Increase in Revenue $ 8,474 $ 7,308 
Divide by 2014 Revenue 1,226,529 877,300 

Percentage Increase in Rates 0.69% 0.83% 


	20230033-WS interim letter Walt_ cjr edits Thursday
	06049-2023
	06080-2023
	Attachment B to 20230083-WS 11.30 Letter



